department, objecting excise exemption on some of the products sold from Sitarganj Plant. The matter is still

to be decided.

NOTE - 45

 Research and development costs on inhouse Research and development centers amounting to ` 168.04 lakhs

(31st March, 2017: ` 142.02 lakhs) were incurred during the year.

NOTE - 46

 The Company is entitled for Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) Credit amounting to ̀  753.47 lakhs (31st March, 2017:

` 710.77 lakhs, 1st April, 2016: ` 996.48 lakhs) to be adjusted against Company’s future normal tax liabilities as

per provisions of Income Tax Act, 1961. The management of the Company, based on the future projections, is

of the opinion that the entire MAT credit will be utilised and therefore, no provisioning has been made.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2018

TALBROS AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS LIMITED

128 ANNUAL REPORT  2017-18

NOTE - 47

A Explanation of transition to Ind AS

1 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016

(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Note

no.

31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016

Previous

GAAP*

Effect of

transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  11,520.32  -   11,520.32  11,181.26  -   11,181.26
Capital work-in-progress  105.22  -   105.22  91.77  -   91.77
Investment property  309.28  -   309.28  322.91  -   322.91
Other intangible assets  48.11  -   48.11  72.68  -   72.68
Intangible assets under

development

 61.32  -   61.32  56.46  -   56.46

Financial assets  -   -   -   -   -   -
Investments  Note 4  3,314.27  1,444.16  4,758.43  3,229.42  629.15  3,858.57
Loans  Note 2  117.18  (2.74)  114.44  103.84  (4.21)  99.63
Other financial assets  63.66  -   63.66  51.03  (0.01)  51.02
Deferred tax assets Note 7  65.52  (65.52)  -   43.69  (43.69)  -
Current tax assets  20.75  -   20.75  -   -   -
Other non-current assets Note 2  133.09  1.28  134.37  72.48  10.32  82.80
Total non-current assets  15,758.72  1,377.18  17,135.90  15,225.54  591.56  15,817.10
Current assets

Inventories  9,875.82  -   9,875.82  10,332.27  -   10,332.27
Financial Assets

Trade receivables  7,856.13  1,115.01  8,971.14  7,072.11  1,158.28  8,230.39
Cash and cash equivalents  351.10  -   351.10  109.47  -   109.47
Other bank balances  304.03  -   304.03  388.21  -   388.21
Loans  665.71  -   665.71  623.47  -   623.47
Other financial assets Note 5  45.60  -   45.60  107.86  5.28  113.14
Other current assets Note 2  1,354.95  11.03  1,365.98  1,559.79  (1.66)  1,558.13
Total current assets 20,453.34  1,126.04  21,579.38  20,193.18  1,161.90  21,355.08
Total assets  36,212.06  2,503.22  38,715.28  35,418.72  1,753.46  37,172.18
Equity

Equity share capital  1,234.56  -   1,234.56  1,234.56  -   1,234.56
Other equity  12,361.53  1,341.88  13,703.41  11,539.91  716.75  12,256.66
Total equity  13,596.09  1,341.88  14,937.97  12,774.47  716.75  13,491.22
Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings Note 1  1,664.45  (1.91)  1,662.54  1,683.84  (4.07)  1,679.77
Other financial liabilities Note 2  22.26  (8.01)  14.25  27.36  (14.33)  13.03
Provisions  295.90  -   295.90  310.42  -   310.42
Deferred tax liabilities Note 7  -   271.43  271.43  -   105.39  105.39
Other non-current liabilities Note 2  -   6.15  6.15  -   1.54  1.54
Total non-current Liabilities  1,982.61  267.66  2,250.27  2,021.62  88.53  2,110.15
Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  8,557.60  1,115.01  9,672.61  8,929.09  1,158.27  10,087.36
Trade payables  9,310.30  -   9,310.30  8,927.13  -   8,927.13
Other financial liabilities Note 5  1,906.70  -   1,906.70  1,954.76  5.10  1,959.86
Provisions Note 3  314.03  (222.87)  91.16  342.26  (222.88)  119.38
Other current liabilities Note 2  544.73  1.54  546.27  460.50  7.69  468.19
Current tax liabilities (net)  -   -   -   8.89  -   8.89
Total current liabilities 20,633.36  893.68  21,527.04 20,622.63  948.18  21,570.81
Total equity and liabilities  36,212.06  2,503.22  38,715.28  35,418.72  1,753.46  37,172.18

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose

of this note.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2018

ANNUAL REPORT  2017-18 129

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS  FINANCIAL SECTION

1-17 18-70 71-199

NOTE - 47 (CONTD.)

2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Note no. Previous

GAAP*

Ind AS

adjustments

Ind AS

Revenue from operations Note 2, 4

and 5

 35,734.73  (391.72)  35,343.01
Other income  875.26  28.44  903.70
Total revenue  36,609.99  (363.28)  36,246.71
Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  17,593.53  -   17,593.53
Purchases of stock-in-trade  236.84  -   236.84
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock in

trade and work in progress

 232.43  -   232.43

Excise duty on sale of goods  2,855.12  -   2,855.12
Employee benefits expense Note 8  4,631.03  51.02  4,682.05
Finance costs Note 1  1,575.15  15.43  1,590.58
Depreciation and amortisation expense  1,231.39  -   1,231.39
Other expenses Note 2  6,978.65  (381.35)  6,597.30
Total expenses  35,334.14  (314.90)  35,019.24
Profit before tax  1,275.85  (48.38)  1,227.47
Tax expense:

Current tax  288.40  -   288.40
Deferred tax Note 7  38.63  (16.74)  21.89
Income tax for earlier years  (95.69)  -   (95.69)
Profit for the year  1,044.51  (31.64)  1,012.87
Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit

plans

Note 8  -   51.02  51.02

Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments Note 4  -   810.36  810.36
Income tax relating to items that will not be

reclassified to profit and loss

Note 7  -   (204.62)  (204.62)

Total other comprehensive income for the year  1,044.51  625.12  1,669.63

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose

of this note.

B First time adoption of Ind AS

 These are the Company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

 The accounting policies have been consistently applied in preparing the financial statements for the year

ended 31st March, 2018, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year

ended 31st March, 2017 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1st April, 2016 (the

Company’s date of transition). An explanation of how the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected

[…]

INR (`)  29.84  61.18  55.59
AUD  0.03  0.02  0.28
INR (`)  1.41  1.10  13.89

 The Group does not enter into any derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes. The forward

exchange contracts outstanding as at year end are as under:

(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars 31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016

Foreign exchange forward contracts to sell foreign

currency

EURO  8.10  -   12.00
INR (`)  662.57  -   926.57
Foreign exchange forward contracts to buy

foreign currency

JPY  -   64.04  -
INR (`)  -   39.50  -
USD  -   7.70  -
INR (`)  -   522.27  -

 Sensitivity

 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR against all other currencies at 31st March, would

have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in

particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2018

TALBROS AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS LIMITED

178 ANNUAL REPORT  2017-18

NOTE - 37 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTD.)

(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Currency Strengthening Weakening

31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017 31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017

Financial assets

1% movement EURO (4.94) 0.55  4.94 (0.55)
4% movement USD  53.48 32.42 (53.48) (32.42)
1% movement YEN  1.03 0.83 (1.03) (0.83)

(ii) Interest rate risk

 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest

rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate

because of a change in market interest rates.

 The Group’s variable rate borrowing is subject to interest rate. Below is the overall exposure of the borrowing:

(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars 31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016

Variable rate borrowing  12,348.78  12,016.04  12,655.87
Fixed rate borrowing  80.70  111.64  35.61

[…]

Revenue  11,969.71  11,802.10  4,191.15  3,431.11  11,228.30  9,663.83
Other income  80.28  67.89  4.82  16.89  14.07  35.72
Depreciation and amortisation  249.80  234.10  204.33  188.90  185.06  215.46
Income tax expense  684.52  628.09  32.17  (47.65)  218.21  70.85
Profit/(loss) for the year  1,436.26  1,258.90  (49.35)  (114.22)  410.72  161.61
Other comprehensive income  3.30  (3.92)  (1.06)  0.36  0.15  3.16
Total comprehensive income  1,439.56  1,254.98  (50.41)  (113.86)  410.87  164.77
Dividends received (excluding

dividend distribution tax)

 312.00  264.00  -   -   -   -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2018

ANNUAL REPORT  2017-18 193

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS  FINANCIAL SECTION

1-17 18-70 71-199

NOTE - 50

A Explanation of transition to Ind AS

1 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016

(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Note no. 31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016

Previous

GAAP*

Effect of

transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment

 Note 6  14,074.26  (2,553.94)  11,520.32  11,108.31  72.95  11,181.26

Capital work-in-progress  Note 6  126.54  (21.32)  105.22  83.46  8.31  91.77
Investment property  Note 6  309.28  -   309.28  322.91  -   322.91
Other intangible assets  Note 6  224.32  (176.21)  48.11  253.30  (180.62)  72.68
Intangible assets under

development

 Note 6  61.32  -   61.32  56.46  -   56.46

Investments accounted for

using equity method

 Note 6  -   3,118.17  3,118.17  -   2,908.47  2,908.47

Financial assets  Note 6

Investments  Note 4 and 6  806.27  1,444.16  2,250.43  721.42  629.15  1,350.57
Loans  Note 2 and 6  142.03  (27.59)  114.44  141.97  (42.34)  99.63
Other financial assets  Note 6  57.21  6.45  63.66  47.35  3.67  51.02
Deferred tax assets  Note 6  300.91  (300.91)  -   285.37  (285.37)  -
Current tax assets  Note 6  85.56  (64.81)  20.75  143.00  (143.00)  -
Other non-current assets  Note 2 and 6  163.09  (28.72)  134.37  120.90  (38.10)  82.80
Total non-current assets  16,350.79  1,395.28  17,746.07  13,284.45  2,933.12  16,217.57
Current assets

Inventories  Note 6  11,144.26 (1,268.44)  9,875.82  14,109.16 (3,776.89)  10,332.27
Financial Assets

Trade receivables  Note 6  9,027.81  (56.67)  8,971.14  7,980.26  250.13  8,230.39
Cash and cash equivalents  Note 6  926.54  (575.44)  351.10  413.03  (303.56)  109.47
Other bank balances  Note 6  322.97  (18.94)  304.03  400.57  (12.36)  388.21
Loans  Note 6  796.93  (131.22)  665.71  1,004.58  (381.11)  623.47
Other financial assets  Note 5 and 6  45.60  -   45.60  107.85  5.29  113.14
Other current assets  Note 2 and 6  1,365.98  -   1,365.98  1,558.13  -   1,558.13
Total current assets 23,630.09 (2,050.71)  21,579.38  25,573.58 (4,218.50)  21,355.08
Total assets 39,980.88  (655.43)  39,325.45 38,858.03 (1,285.38)  37,572.65
Equity

Equity share capital  1,234.56  -   1,234.56  1,234.56  -   1,234.56
Other equity  12,956.78  1,356.80  14,313.58  11,939.59  717.54  12,657.13
Total equity  14,191.34  1,356.80  15,548.14  13,174.15  717.54  13,891.69
Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Borrowings  Note 1 and 6  2,033.53  (370.99)  1,662.54  2,287.22  (607.45)  1,679.77
Other financial liabilities  Note 2 and 6  11.13  3.12  14.25  22.26  (9.23)  13.03
Provisions  Note 6  336.22  (40.32)  295.90  339.51  (29.09)  310.42
Deferred tax liabilities  Note 6  -   271.43  271.43  -   105.39  105.39
Other non-current liabilities  Note 2 and 6  -   6.15  6.15  -   1.54  1.54
Total non-current Liabilities  2,380.88  (130.61)  2,250.27  2,648.99  (538.84)  2,110.15
Current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Borrowings  Note 6  8,677.59  995.02  9,672.61  9,056.46  1,030.90  10,087.36
Trade payables  Note 6  11,437.43  (2,127.13)  9,310.30  10,680.19  (1,753.06)  8,927.13
Other financial liabilities  Note 5 and 6  2,286.15  (379.45)  1,906.70  2,396.70  (436.84)  1,959.86
Provisions  Note 3 and 6  331.80  (240.64)  91.16  344.74  (225.36)  119.38
Other current liabilities  Note 2 and 6  675.69  (129.42)  546.27  556.80  (88.61)  468.19
Current tax liabilities  Note 6  -   -   -   -   8.89  8.89
Total current liabilities 23,408.66 (1,881.62)  21,527.04 23,034.89 (1,464.08)  21,570.81
Total equity and liabilities 39,980.88  (655.43)  39,325.45 38,858.03 (1,285.38)  37,572.65

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose

of this note.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2018

TALBROS AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS LIMITED

194 ANNUAL REPORT  2017-18

NOTE - 50 (CONTD.)

2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Note no. Previous

GAAP*

Ind AS

adjustments

Ind AS

Revenue from operations Note 6

Note 2, 4, 5

and 6

 46,830.53  (11,487.52)  35,343.01
Other income  861.69  (221.99)  639.70

Total revenue  47,692.22  (11,709.51)  35,982.71
Expenses

Cost of materials consumed Note 6  23,379.13  (5,785.60)  17,593.53
Purchase of stock-in-trade Note 6  718.66  (481.82)  236.84
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock in

trade and work in progress

Note 6  174.42  58.01  232.43

Excise duty on sale of goods Note 6  4,017.04  (1,161.92)  2,855.12
Employee benefits expense Note 6 and 9  5,615.33  (933.28)  4,682.05
Finance costs Note 1 and 6  1,666.47  (75.89)  1,590.58
Depreciation and amortisation expense Note 6  1,528.99  (297.60)  1,231.39
Other expenses Note 2 and 6  8,525.33  (1,928.03)  6,597.30
Total expenses  45,625.37  (10,606.13)  35,019.24
Profit before share of loss in joint ventures and tax  2,066.85  (1,103.38)  963.47
Share of loss in joint ventures (net) Note 6  -   473.52  473.52
Profit before tax  2,066.85  (629.86)  1,436.99
Tax expense:

Current tax Note 6  545.15  (256.75)  288.40
Deferred tax Note 6 and 7  44.91  (23.02)  21.89
Income tax for earlier years  (95.69)  -   (95.69)
Profit for the year  1,572.48  (350.09)  1,222.39
Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined

benefit plans

Note 9  -   51.02  51.02

Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments Note 4  -   810.36  810.36
Share of other comprehensive income of joint

ventures accounted for using the equity method

Note 6  -   0.19  0.19

Income tax relating to items that will not be

reclassified to profit and loss

Note 7  -   (204.62)  (204.62)

Total other comprehensive income for the year  1,572.48  306.86  1,879.34

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose

of this note.

B First time adoption of Ind AS

 These are the Group’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

 The accounting policies have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31st

March, 2018, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31st

March, 2017 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1st April, 2016 (the Group’s date

of transition). An explanation of how the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Group’s